CH \$265.00 2767909

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM407880

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Flagship Brands, LLC		11/22/2016	Limited Liability Company: NORTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENTERPRISE BANK & TRUST	
Street Address:	150 N. MERAMEC AVE	
City:	St. Louis	
State/Country:	/Country: MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	tal Code: 63105	
Entity Type:	: CHARTERED TRUST COMPANY: MISSOURI	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2767909	FEETURES
Registration Number:	2829304	
Registration Number:	3022642	PERFECT TOE
Registration Number:	3772895	IWICK
Registration Number:	3647448	FEETURES!
Registration Number:	4057385	SOCK-LOCK
Registration Number:	4246940	MERINO+
Registration Number:	4336077	BETTER FIT. BETTER FEEL. BETTER RUN.
Registration Number:	4617422	STEP UP YOUR SOCK GAME
Serial Number:	86235000	STEP UP YOUR SOCK GAME

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 314801505

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-480-1500

Email: jenny.birmingham@huschblackwell.com

Correspondent Name: Dan Cohn

Address Line 1: Husch Blackwell LLP

Address Line 2: 190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600

Address Line 4: St. Lo	puis, MISSOURI 63105
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dan Cohn
SIGNATURE:	/Dan Cohn/
DATE SIGNED:	12/06/2016
Total Attachments: 4 source=TrademarkSecurity#page1.tif source=TrademarkSecurity#page2.tif source=TrademarkSecurity#page3.tif source=TrademarkSecurity#page4.tif	

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of November 22, 2016 (the "Agreement") by and between Flagship Brands, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company, and such other grantors party thereto from time to time (the "Grantors," and each, a "Grantor"), and Enterprise Bank & Trust, a Missouri chartered trust company ("Lender"), the undersigned Grantors, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, have granted to Lender a continuing security interest in and to, such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 hereto.

The Grantors and Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark.

[Signatures appear on the following page]

#8074639

Very truly yours,

FLAGSHIP BRANDS, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company

Title: Manager

Acknowledged and Accepted:

ENTERPRISE BANK & TRUST, a Missouri chartered trust company

Name: Alex B. Stack

Title: Assistant Vice President

Schedule 1

Flagship Brands, LLC (North Carolina Limited Liability Company)

U.S. Trademarks

Trademark Registrations

Our File No:	Mark/Title	Serial/Pat/Reg. No. and Date	Country and Master
590/1	$f_{\vec{s}}$	Registration No. 2, 767,309 September 23, 2003	United States Trademark Registration
58013		Registration Wo. 2,529,304 April 8, 2004	United States Trademark Registration

590/10	PERFECT TOE	Registration No. 3,022,642 December 6, 2005	United States Trademark Registration
190/13	IWICK	Registration No. 3,772,895 April 6, 2910	United States Trademark Registration
590/15	FEETURES:	Registration No. 3,647,448 June 30, 2009	United States Trademark Registration
590/17	SOCK-LOCK	Registration No. 4.057,385 November 15, 2011	United States Trademark Registration

590/21	MERINO+	Registration No. 4,246,940 November 20, 2012	United States Trademack Registration
590/22	BETTER FIT. BETTER FEEL. BETTER RUN.	Registration No. 4,336,077 May 14, 2013	United States Trademark Registration
590/23	STEP UP YOUR SOCK GAME Class 035 - Sales Promotion	Registration No. 4,617,422 October 7, 2014	United States Trademark Registration
590/24	STEP UP YOUR SOCK GAME Class 925 - Socks	Serial No. 86 /235,000 March 28, 2014	United States Trademark Application

TRADEMARK REEL: 005935 FRAME: 0780

RECORDED: 12/06/2016